expenses). We intend to use the net proceeds from sales of the notes for general corporate purposes, which may include, but are not limited to, potential
funding for working capital, lease and inventory expense and compensation expense. We may temporarily invest funds that are not immediately needed
for these purposes in short-term investments, including marketable securities. Our actual use of proceeds may vary depending on developments with
respect to the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic and when we are able to re-open our stores and fully resume our operations.

S-10

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of February 1, 2020 on an actual basis, an as
adjusted basis to give effect to the $1.0 billion the Company incurred following the end of fiscal 2020 but prior to the offering under its two $500
million revolving credit facilities, one of which matures in March 2022 and one of which matures in May 2024, and as further adjusted to give effect to
the sale of the notes (after deducting the underwriting discount and estimated fees and expenses). You should read this table in conjunction with our
consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto which are incorporated by reference.

  As of February 1, 2020

  Actual   As Adjusted
As Further

Adjusted (1)
  (in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 3,216,752  $ 4,216,752  $ 8,171,736

Long-term debt:
2.50% senior unsecured notes, maturing May 15, 2023 (2)   499,855   499,855   499,855
2.75% senior unsecured notes, maturing June 15, 2021 (3)   749,900   749,900   749,900
2.25% senior unsecured notes, maturing September 15, 2026 (4)   995,089   995,089   995,089
Revolving credit facilities   —   1,000,000   1,000,000
Notes offered hereby   —   —   3,988,453
Debt issuance cost   (8,219)   (8,219)   (41,688)

Total long-term debt   2,236,625   3,236,625   7,191,609

Total debt   2,236,625   3,236,625   7,191,609

Total shareholders’ equity   5,948,212   5,948,212   5,948,212

Total capitalization  $ 8,184,837  $ 9,184,837  $ 13,139,821

(1) Does not give effect to the application of the net proceeds of the offering or any additional debt commitments or borrowings the Company may

receive or make in the future depending on liquidity and capital needs. There can be no assurance that we enter into any such debt commitments or
make any such borrowings, or that such debt commitments or borrowings will be available to us on terms we find acceptable or at all.

(2) Effective interest rate of 2.51% after reduction of unamortized debt discount of $145 in fiscal 2020.
(3) Effective interest rate of 2.76% after reduction of unamortized debt discount of $100 in fiscal 2020.